

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-777

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: PATIENTS' RIGHT TO KNOW
ABOUT ADVERSE MEDICAL INCIDENTS

**ANSWER BRIEF OF SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS FOR PATIENT PROTECTION**

IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

JON MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
P.O. Box 2099
Gainesville, Florida 32602
Telephone: (352) 378-4154
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested Parties/Sponsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT BECAUSE IT DOES NOT USURP THE FUNCTIONS OF MULTIPLE BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT 4

A. The Proposed Initiative Has an Insubstantial Effect on the Legislative Branch 5

B. The Proposed Initiative Does Not Affect the Judiciary 10

 1) *Opponents Are Mistaken About the Nature of Peer Review “Work Product” Privilege 11*

 2) *Opponents Are Mistaken About the Effect of the Proposed Amendment on Attorney-Client Privilege 11*

 3) *Opponents Are Similarly Mistaken About the Effect on Lawyers’ Ethics Rules 13*

II. THE PROPOSED BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE ACCURATE AND NOT MISLEADING 14

A. The Ballot Title and Summary Need Not Describe the Impact on the Peer Review Process, Because the Asserted Effect Is Speculative and Would Entail Independent Repeal of Existing Law By the Legislature 14

B. The Ballot Title and Summary Need Not Inform The Voters That the Amendment Restricts The Power of This Court, Because It Does Not Do So	14
C. The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Contain Rhetoric	17
D. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Not Misleading Even If They Do Not State That Some Information on Adverse Medical Incidents Is Available	17
E. The Ballot Summary Is Not Misleading Even If It Uses the Word “Should” Instead of “Shall”	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
English - The Official Language of Florida,
520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988) 16*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement
of Pigs During Pregnancy,
815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002) 19*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Local Trustees & Statewide Governing Board
to Manage Florida’s University System,
819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002) 23*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand
Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,
814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) 15,18,23*

*Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen’l re:
Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.,
824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) 8*

*Cohen v. Dauphinee,
739 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1999) 11*

*Davis v. Sarasota County Pub. Hosp. Bd.,
480 So. 2d 203, 205 (2d DCA 1985),
review denied, 488 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) 12*

*Fine v. Firestone,
448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) 4*

<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)	15
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen'l re Casino Authorization, Taxation & Regulation</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	23-24
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Deason</i> , 632 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>U.S. v. Louisville & Nashville R. R.</i> , 236 U.S. 318 (1915)	12

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article I, Section 24	7-8
Article XI, Section 3	24

Florida Statutes:

Section 90.502	5
Section 101.161	14,15,24
Section 395.0193	7-8
Section 395.0197	12,18
Section 400.0233(2)	18
Section 458.331	5,11,12,2

Section 641.55(1)(a) 18

Federal Laws:

Health Insurance Portability & Accountability Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 22

Sherman Anti-Trust Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.* 7

Other Authorities:

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a) (2004) 22

Florida Dept. of Health, Div. of Medical Quality Assurance,
*Annual Report to the Fla. Legislature, Appendices, Table 9:
Performance Statistics for Med. Malpractice Claims* (2003) 10

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed., 1993) 23

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Svcs.,
*Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable
Health Information* (Aug. 2003) 22-23

Public Citizen, *Florida's Real Malpractice Problem:
Bad Doctors & Ins. Cos. Not the Legal Sys.* (Sept. 2002) 10

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.6 13
